## 504050356 10/14/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4097018

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |  |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (SOUTHERN) | 10/06/2016     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SAFETY COMPONENTS FABRIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |  |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 40 EMERY STREET                             |  |
| City:           | GREENVILLE                                  |  |
| State/Country:  | SOUTH CAROLINA                              |  |
| Postal Code:    | 29605                                       |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 6065153  |
| Patent Number:      | 5881776  |
| Patent Number:      | 5858888  |
| Patent Number:      | 5542703  |
| Application Number: | 09298085 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)581-8330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com

**Correspondent Name:** SIDNEY R. BROWN, JONES DAY **Address Line 1:** 1420 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SIDNEY R. BROWN   |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Sidney R. Brown/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 10/14/2016        |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 040013 FRAME: 0464

504050356

source=Wells Fargo - Safety Components Fabric Technologies Release of Patent Security Interest#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo - Safety Components Fabric Technologies Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo - Safety Components Fabric Technologies Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040013 FRAME: 0465

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of October 6, 2016, is executed by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor in interest to Congress Financial Corporation (Southern)) ("Grantee"), in favor of SAFETY COMPONENTS FABRIC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantor has, pursuant to that certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2000 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2004 at Reel 014901, Frame 0345 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), granted to Grantee a security interest in and to all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including without limitation those patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Grantee wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates and releases, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Patent Security Agreement. Grantee acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. Grantee authorizes the Grantor to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information available to Grantee and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of Grantee's security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows.]

NAI-1502154474v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has executed this Release of Security Interests in Patents as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTEE:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Title:

Peter Schuebler Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

**PATENT** REEL: 040013 FRAME: 0467

# Exhibit A

## **Patents**

| Patent             | Registration  | Application   | Application/      |
|--------------------|---------------|---------------|-------------------|
| <u>Description</u> | <u>Number</u> | <u>Number</u> | Registration Date |
| USA                |               |               |                   |

| Water resistant protective garment for Fire Fighters                 | 6,065,153 | 5/23/00 |
|--|-----------|---------|
| Rapier woven low permeability air bag fabric                         | 5,881,776 | 3/16/99 |
| Firefighter garment utilizing improved highlubricity lining material | 5,858,888 | 1/12/99 |

| Air bag having panels with different permeabilities            | 5,542,703 |            | 8/6/96  |
|--|-----------|------------|---------|
| Flame resistant lightweight tent for use by military personnel |           | 09/298,085 | 4/22/99 |

NAI-1502154474v2

**RECORDED: 10/14/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 040013 FRAME: 0468